NORTHERN REGION, SOUTHERN INITIATIVE CAL-MMET OPERATIONAL
AGREEMENT

This operational agreement stands as evidence that Yolo, El Dorado, Nevada, Placer,
Sierra, Sutter, and Yuba counties will work together toward the mutual goal of providing
maximum available assistance for crime victims residing in the seven county area. All
the participating agencies believe that implementation of the Cal-MMET proposal, as
described herein, will further this goal. To this end, each agency agrees to participate in
the program, if selected for funding, by coordinating the following services:

¢ Yolo County will prepare the grant application.

e Yolo County will closely coordinate all of the billing for the pamclpatmg
agencies for this Cal-MMET funding.

e Selena Hobbs, Administrative Services Analyst for the Yolo County Sheriff’s
Department will be the contact if there are any questions relating to the billing of
the Cal-MMET program. She can be reached at 530 406-5191, or

selena.hobbs@yolocounty.org.

e All of the programs task force commanders will meet quarterly to discuss
operations, investigations, intelligence, and training.

¢ Each participating county’s task force will conduct their own independent
investigations within their own jurisdictions as part of the Cal-MMET program.
Each county will be responsible for getting their budget expenditures, statistical
information, and project narratives to Yolo County on a quarterly basis so that
Yolo County can prepare and submit the required quarterly reports. In addition,
each participating county will be responsible for providing any additional
information to Yolo County that may be requested by OES in relation to the grant.

e All participating counties may request help from other counties as needed for
operations.

09-1315 E1 of 20



ADDENDUM TO OPERATIONAL AGREEMENT

Any expenses incurred by the Yolo County District Attorney’s Office narcotics task force
(YONET) for CAL-MMET grant activities are invoiced to the Yolo County Sheriff’s
Department (fiduciary). Once the Yolo County Sheriff’s Department receives
reimbursement from OES, the Sheriff’s Department pays these invoices by entering an
internal billing into the county wide Gen-Led system. Once the DA’s office approves the
internal billing on their end, the invoices are released for payment by the county auditor.

For the FY 2008-2009 CAL-MMET grant, overtime is requested for task force positions.
The task force is set up so that it is administered by the DA’s office, but the task force
itself is made up of individuals belonging to all Yolo County law enforcement agencies.
Therefore, the individual agencies and departments are responsible for funding the
positions. The specified departments will invoice YONET for overtime related to Cal-
MMET activities, and YONET will in turn invoice the Sheriff’s Department. YONET
will then be paid via the internal billing system mentioned above.

09-1315 E2 of 20



We the undersigned, as authorized representatives of Yolo, El Dorado, Nevada, Placer,
Sierra, Sutter, and Yuba counties do hereby approve this document.

_ L

E.G. PRIETO, YOLO COUNTY SHERIFF-CORONER
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

A

J. PAUL PARKER, SUTTER COUNTY SHERIFF-CORONER
PROJECT DIRECTOR

- ’ y\/\a“im»( L\ N Awdesone ey SY

JEFF NEVES, EL. DORADO COUNTY SHERIFF-CORONER

Aol §_

KEITH ROYAL, NEVADA COUNTY SHERIFF-CORONER

B> o

ED BONNER, PLACER COUNTY SHERIFF-CORONER

b L

JOHN BVANS, SIERRA COUNTY SHERIFF-CORONER

~x \

STEVE DURFOR, YUBA COUTY-SHERIFF-CORONER

09-1315 E3 of 20



» ]
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor

CALIFORNIA EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY
LAW ENFORCEMENT AND VICTIM SERVICES DIVISION

GRANTS PROCESSING SECTION
3650 SCHRIEVER AVENUE
MATHER, CALIFORNIA 95655

(16) 3249101

FAX: 324-8554

July 1, 2009
Sheriff J. Paul Parker UTTER
Sutter County Sheriff-Coroner S COUNTFSHERIFF
Yolo County - Sheriff's Department a0 : 70 Sqgerh IW
1077 Civic Center Boulevard #
Yuba City, CA 95993 25w €. (1B
Dear Sheriff Parker: Mtﬂb as s
SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF SUBGRANT AMENDMENT #1

CAL-MMET

Award #: MH08030570

The California Emergency Management Agency (CalEMA) has received and approved the enclosed
subgrant amendment request, for the subject grant.

All other agreements shall remain as previously agreed upon.
Please contact your Program Specialist if you have any questions about this amendment.

LEVS GRANT PROCESSING

Enclosure

c: Subgrantee file

09-1315 E4 of 20



ErnGhnes MH08030570 ,/'9; )

{ 3RANT AWARD AMENDMENT AMENDMENT NO, 1
THIS AMENDMENT, made and entered into on June 15, 2009 by and between the
(Date)
California Emergency Management Agency, hereafter designated CalEMA, and the following Administrative Agency
COUNTY OF YOLO hereafter called the Recipient.

WITNESSETH: That the Recipient agrees to the amendment of this Grant Award Agreement as specified below:

Grant Award Agreement ____ MH08030570 between the parties hereto is hereby Amended to:
Increase 08WOM funds by $__0___ from $__444,408 to $__444,408 ;

Increase O&EFP amds by $__172,020 from$__ 0 to$_172,020 :

Effective July 1, 2009, Increase OQ%’%nds by$ 941,504 from$___ 0 to$ 941,504 ;
Revise the Total Project Costby $___ 1,113,524 from $__444,408 to$__ 1,557,932 :

To change ending date of grant from June 30, 2009, to June 30, 2010.

A
This grantis "special conditioned”. 08WOM and Omgfunds can be expended beginning with your 08/09 start date and must be
expended by June 30, 2010; and 09)(::5!; &an be expended beginning July 1, 2009, and must be expended by June 30, 2010.

All other provisions of this agreement shall remalin as previously agreed upon.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Grant Award Amendment has been executed by the parties hereto, upon the date written above.

CALIFORNIA EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY RECIPIENT
for CalEMA use on!
RECIPIENT
County of Yolo \ June 15, 2009
BY (AUTH D $IGNA » DATE
PRI E AND TITLE OF SIGNING
f E.G. Prieto, Sheriff
ADDRESS .
; _5 _ 2500 East Gibson Road, Woodland, CA 95776
$ 1,113, 52 50.30.55a] 40, 20,502 , S
$ |4 5532 141,408 oLi0 - -3l Y20A| 2009 o¥loq
' vn 7 4 01})0
$ 1,553,932 | 01808 [ 14900 DILSPH loaLsPA
| hereby certify upon my own personal knowledge that budgeted funds are available for the period
-~d purpose of the expenditure stated above. N B

Bsste Telatze | bl 20704 _ VED

09-JBISES 00
38924|.....

Grant Award Amendment — CalFMA 2-213 ffarmearly NFS A1) {Raviend 21417000\




SPECIAL CONDITION

Grant Award Agreement No. M HO80305770 is hereby approved with the following
condition:

e The 2008 LSPA funds in the amount of §_I T&Q&Q are based on
projected revenue. Reimbursements for these funds may be delayed for
an indefinite amount of time pending collection of fees and receipt of the

LSPA appropriation.

o The 2009 LSPA funds in the amount of $ 94 I,BOI_-I are based on
projected revenue. Expenditures against these funds must not be
incurred until after July 1, 2009. Reimbursements for these funds may
be delayed for an indefinite amount of time pending collection of fees
and receipt of the LSPA appropriation.

o Should the 2008 or the 2009 LSPA appropriations decrease, you will be

notified and required to amend the award.

Failure to comply with these requirements may result in the withholding and
disallowance of grant payments, the reduction or termination of the grant award
and/or the denial of future grant funds.

09-1315 E6 of 20



CalEMA Grant Award Modification

Check comrect branch:

MAIL TO: California Emergency Mnagement Agency
36650 Schriever Ave.
Mather, CA 95658

5. Reciplentimplementing Agency County of Yolo Sher| ( " )wl' C§

4. Project Title: C8! MMET
5. Contact Person: E.G. Prieto

8} Prug Enforcement
.J Ciime & Gengs

J V. Justica & Chikdrens

J bvsasw

1.

2. Modification #: 2

Award # MH08030570

Email Address: €d-prieto@yolocounty.org

6. Grant Period:

Phone: (530) 668-5280 Ex:

Fax: (530) 668-6238

7. Payment Mailing Address: 2500 East Gibson Road, Woodland, CA 95776

08
08

nn

08
08
09
Yr

01/01/2009

06/30/2010

[

8. Revision to Budg

ot

Check here if new.

8. Justification for Modification: (If necessary, continue the justification on page 3.)

To change ending date of grant from June 30, 2009, fo June 30, 2010.
LSPA

This grant is "special conditioned".
expended by June 30, 2010; and 0

Current
Allocation

;::‘ : Peie |- Oraing 6 . A | B. c. Match

mm Szm E)‘::ens':g Equipment s::?o': : &’;‘ﬁmg Equipment Total Total
WOM_; $11,034 | $355,310 | $78,084 | $444,408 $0 | $444,408
VLF $4:020-| $448425 | $19,575 | $172,020- $0| $472,030
VLF $107:640"| $745:323-| $88:541- | $044;564- $0 | 5644564
Select $0 $0
Proposed Change (PC) {add (+) or subtract (-) from budgeted amount]
womgp $0 $0
MFI5PA |H020 jH8HR5! 19575 $0 |I73000%0
WLSPA[mwo 4523512264 | iY 1%
Select $0 $0
Revised Allocation (RA)
WOMg $11,034 | $355310| $78,064 $0 $0 $0 $0 | $444,408
.\R:FLSPA $4,020| $148,425| $19,575 | $172 020| $0 $0 $0 $0 | $172,020
kuLSPA $107,640 | $745323 | $88,541 | $941,504 $0 $0 $0 $0 | $941,504
Select $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

DCheok when completed

M and 084 funds can be expended beginning with your 08/09 start date and must be
can be expended beginning July 1, 2009, and must be expended by June 30, 2010.

Sheriff J/I‘aul m

LaVonne Slaton-Amey

Proj

(

name)’

“Financlal

(L/é—b?

Project Director Signature
;

sPr

Fing

(e Q409

/ODate

r (typed name)

F nciaIOfﬂce

Grant Award Modification - CalEMA 2-223 (formerly OES 223) (Revised 2/1/2009)

Sect I Chief "
e

(RECEIVED
w1 L

PUBLIC SAFETY BRANCH



BUDGET CATEGORY AND LINE ITEM DETAIL

A. Personal Services — Salaries/Employee Benefits |08 WOM| 08 \F 09 ViF cosT
' LSPA LSPA

'Yolo
Administrative Services Analyst from 1/1/2000-6/30/2009
@ 17% ($41.38 / hour x 180 hours) $3,000 $3.474 $6,474
Salary $250 $335 $585
Retirement $100 $134 $234/
OASDI $50 $67 $117
Med Tx $8 $10 $18
Worker's Comp.

Administrative Services Analyst from 7/1/2009 - 6/30/2010
@ 50% ($43.03 / hour x 1040 hours)

Salary $38,562) $38,562
Retirement $3,792 $3,792
OASDI $1.517 $1,517
Med Tx ! $758 $758
'orker's Comp. $121 $121

Overtime for Yolo County Probation Officer from 1/1/2009-
6/30/2009 ($42.17 / hour x 5.25 hours / month x 6 months) $1,326 $1,326

{Ovartimae for Yolo County Detective from 1/1/2008-6/30/2009
(346.64 / hour x 5.36 hours / month x 6 months) $1,500 $1,500

10venime for Woodland PD Officer from 1/1/2009-6/30/2009 }
($52.27 / hour x 4.78 hours / month x 6 months) $1,500 $1,500

Overtime for West Sacramento PD Officer from 1/1/2009-
6/30/2009 ($56.35 / hour x 5.02 hours / month x 6 months) $1,700 $1,700

Overtime for Davis PD Officer from 1/1/2009-6/30/2009
($54.06 / hour x 4.93 hours / month x 8 months) $1,600 $1,600)

Overtime for Yolo County Probation Officer 7/1/2009 -
6/30/2010 ($42.17 / hour x 15 hours / month x 12 months) $7.591

Overtime for Yolo County Detective 7/1/2009 - 6/30/2010
($46.84 / hour x 15 hours / month x 12 months) $8,39.'T

Overtime for Woodland PD Officer 7/1/2009 - 6/30/2010
($52.27 / hour x 15 hours / month x 12 months) $9.409

Overtime for West Sacramento PD Officer 7/1/2009 -
6/30/2010 ($56.35 / hour x 15 hours / month x 12 months) $10,143

iOvertime for Davis PD Officer 7/1/2009 - 6/30/2010 ($54.08 /
hour x 15 hours / month x 12 months) $9,731

|0verﬁma for Task Force Commander Officer 7/1/2009 -
6/30/2010 ($73.42 / hour x 20 hours / month x 12 months) $17,621

==

Personal Services Section Totals $11,034 $4,020 $107,

PERSONAL TOTAL m
¥

09-1315 E8 of 20

OES A30ST

(Revised 01/07)



BUDGET CATEGORY AND LINE ITEM DETAIL

(Revised 01/07)

- g LGPA %
B. Operating Expenises 08 WOM 08 ViF 09 COST
El Dorado .
Administrative Assistant @ 100% ($21.63 / hour x 1040 hours)
Salary $22 495 $22,495
PERS Retirement $3,949 $3,949
Medicare $499] $499
Health Insurance $2,990 $2,990
Unemployment $208 $208
Flexible Benefits $1,939 $1,939
Workmen's Comp $2,580 $2,580
JOffice Supplies (pens, paper, printer ink cartridges,staples, etc.)
$150 / month x 6 months $900 ssoow
Telephone and Fax Lines (3 @ $25.94 / line / month x 6 months) $467 $467
Photocopler Leass ($88.83 / month x 6 months) $533 $5
Alarm ($60 / month x 6 months) $360 $3
Janiforial Supplies (bleach, cleanser, paper products) $11 / month x 6 N
months $66 sseﬂ
Cellular Telephones ( 6 blackberry phones with bluetooth headsets
Wand car chargers @ $305.50) $1,833 $1,333L
Service for Cell phones w/ data package (6 @ $50 / month / phone x 6
months) $1,800 $1.8
Post Office Box ($2.67 / month x 6 months) $16 ) s;j
Rental Cars (2 @ $638.75 / month x 6 months) $7,665 $7,665)
Office Lease - Rental Facility for 1.5 FTE CAL-MMET Employees $14,700 $14,700L
$2.45 per square foot x 2,632 square feet = $8,448 / month
8 office personnel x 125 square feet per office personnel = 1000
square feet max reimburseable
$2.45 / foot x 1000 feet x 6 months
Deputy Sheriff Il @ 56% January 1, 2009-June 30, 2009($41.09 /
hour x 584 hours)
Salary $14,726
PERS $5,089
Medicare $223
Health Insurance $1,910
Unemployment $99
Flexible Benefits $707
Workmen's Comp $580
Liability $666
4
wo PR { ODO
W, a8, 029 »
OES A303c

09-1315 E9 of 20



BUDGET CATEGORY AND LINE ITEM DETAIL

B. Operating Expenses 08 WOM 08.)VLF 09 VEF COST
o0k LSPA

Deputy Sheriff Il assigned SSSRIEE'® 100% July 1, 2008-June
30, 2010($41.09 / hour x 2080 hours)

Salary $61,467
PERS $20,550
Medicare $1,300
Health Insurance $11,089
Unemployment $580
Flexible Benefits $4,107]
Workmen's Comp $3,870
Liability $3,370

Overtime for Deputy Sheriff I/il assigned to WENET $60.55/hour x ,
209.2 hours) - $12,667]

¥ 900
200 A

OES A303¢c

(Revised 01/07) 09-1315 E10 of 20




BUDGET CATEGORY AND LINE ITEM DETAIL

B. Operating Expenses 08 WOM 08 VikF”~ 08 YiF cosT

—— - LSPA
Nevada

Grass Valley Police Officer @ 58% January 1, 2009-June 30, 2009
($31.18 / hour x 609 hours)

Salary $14,013 $4,977
PERS $5,637 $1,050
FICA, Medicare $1,362 $380
Health Insurance $3,352 $1,004
Worker's Comp, Unemployment $1,022 $208
Nevada City Police Officer @ §6% January 1, 2899-June 30, 2009

($23.14 / hour x 584 hours)

Salary $9,885 $3,649
PERS $3,947 $1,402
FICA, Medicare $910 $284
Heaith insurance $1,492 $301
Clothing Allowance $375 $75
Worker's Comp, Unemployment $1,524 $358
Nevada County District Attorney @ 13% January 1, 2009-June 30,

2009 ($46.61 / hour x 142 hours)

Salary ' $4,076 $2,558
PERS $1,840 $788
FICA, Medicare $471 $153
Healith Insurance $600 $165
Retiree Health Reserve $216 $59

Nevada Co. Senior Legal Office Assistant Il @ 31% January 1,
2009-June 30, 2009 ($16.73 / hour x 330 hours)

Salary $3,602 $1,845 $5.53
PERS $1,304 $574 $1,96
FICA, Medicare $227 $110 $33
Health Insurance $401 $103

Nevada Co. Probation Legal Office Asst. il @ 28% January 1, 2009
June 30, 2008($17.45 / hour x 293 hours)

Salary $3.412 $1,711 $5,12
PERS $1,264 $497 $1,761
FICA, Medicare $512 $130 $64
Health Insurance $1,392 $610 $2,00
Worker's Comp, Unemployment $84 $21 $10

E3p0  Ypoo  F

rm'\“ __7 \?—\’ |m0
o
OES A303¢c

(Revised 01/07) 09-1315 E11 of 20



BUDGET CATEGORY AND LINE ITEM DETAIL

B. Operating Expenses 08WOM | 08VLF | 09 VAF cost
_ L5 \Sph

Grass Valley Police Officer @ 47.38% July 1, 2008-June 30, 2010

($51.67 / hour x 985.6 hours)

Salary ' $31,746
PERS $11,803
FICA, Medicare $2,429
Health Insurance $3,612
Worker's Comp, Unemployment $1,334
Nevada City Police Officer @ 48.22% July 1, 2009-June 30, 2010

($40.19 / hour x 1003 hours)

Salary $24,275
PERS $9,138
FICA, Medicare $1,800
Health Insurance $2,086
Clothing Allowance $480
Worker's Comp, Unemployment $2,430
hNevada County District Attorney @ 11.37% July 1, 2008-June 30,

2010 ($73.27 / hour x 236.5 hours)

Salary $11,855
PERS $3,825
Health Insurance $890
Retiree Health Reserve $760!
Navada Co. Senior Legal Office Assistant ll @ 24.76% July 1, 2009

June 30, 2010 ($26.39 / hour x 514 hours)

Salary $9,317
PERS sa.osoi
FICA, Medicare $700
Health Insurance $502
Nevada Co. Probation Legal Office Asst. il @ 22.55% of a 3/4

position July 1, 2009-June 30, 2010 ($16.68 / hour x 351 hours)

Salary $3,582
PERS $1,172
FICA, Medicare $268
Health Insurance $7786]
Worker's Comp, Unemployment $60

&o00
[3
(L, 002

OES A303¢c

(Revised 01/07)

09-1315 E12 of 20




BUDGET CATEGORY AND LINE ITEM DETAIL

B. Operating Expenses 0BWOM | O08VAF | O09.WF cosT
1504 157
Placer
Deputy Sheriff Il @ 60% ($37.77 / hour x 824 hours)
for the time period of 1/1/09-6/30/09
Salary $11,518 $12,000
Uniform Allowance $639
PERS $3,321
FICA $803
OPEB $1,121
Group Insurance $1,911
Worker's Comp $775
Deputy Sheriff Il @ 60% ($37.77 / hour x 824 hours)
for the time period of 1/1/09-8/30/09
Salary $11,518 $12,000
Uniform Aliowance $639
PERS $3,321
FICA $803
OPEB $1.121
Group Insurance $1.911
Worker's Comp $775
Overtime for Depty Sheriff I/l ($56.65 / hour x 109 hours) $6,210
Fuel for 6 months (2 cars @ $1078 / month / car) $12,936
Vehicle Maintenance for 6 months (2 cars @ $233.50 / month / car) $2,802
Phone for 6 months ( 2 phones @ $73.00 / month) $876
Deputy Sheriff @ 40% ($37.77 / hour x 880 hours)
for the time period of 7/1/2009-6/30/2010
Salary ‘ $35,077 $35,07
Uniform Allowance $426 $42
PERS $11,877 $11,87
FICA $2,683 $2,88
OPEB $5,390 $5,39
Group Insurance $2,608 $2,60
orker's Comp $557 $55
Deputy Sheriff IL@ 40% ($37.77 / hour x 880 hours)
for the time period of 7/1/2009-6/30/2010
Salary $35,077 $35,0
Uniform Allowance $426 $42
PERS $11,877 $11.8
FICA $2,683 $2,6
OPEB $5,390 $5,39
Group Insurance $2,608 $2,80
Worker's Comp $557 $55
Fuel Charges for FY 09-10 (2 cars @ $320.75/ month / car) $7}699A
Vehicle Maint. Charges fo FY 09-10 (2 cars @ $233.50 / month/ car) $2,335
Phone charges for FY 09-10(2 phones @ $73.00 / month / phone) $730|
ES A303¢ (3,000 24,000 2§, 000
(Revised 01/07) 24020094 31p 6580f 20

\§9 000



BUDGET CATEGORY AND LINE ITEM DETAIL

B. Operating Expenses 08 WOM 08 ViF 09 V& F cosT
58 L5Pp
Slerra
sporlﬁ‘s Detective @ 50% ($28.47 / hour x 522 hours)
Salary $14,871 $14,871
Health Insurance $2,031 $2,031
PERS $2,647 $2,647
Life Insurance $63 $6
Taxes $863
{Uniform Allowance $216 $21
Deputy Sheriff Il @ 8% ($28.72 / hour x 88 hours)
Salary ' $2,538 $2,538
Health Insurance $356| 5356
|PERS $766 56
Life Insurance $26
Taxes $552
Uniform Allowance $82
Deputy Sheriff II @ 6% ($22.40 / hour x 68.75 hours)
Salary $1,540 $1,5
Health insurance $354 3
PERS $382
Life Insurance $26
Taxes $437
{Uniform Allowance $82
Deputy Sheriff Il @ 6% ($22.40 / hour x 68.75 hours)
Salary $1,540] $1,
Health Insurance $354 3
PERS $382
Life Insurance $26
Taxes $437
Uniform Allowance $82
Deputy Probation Officer @ 31% ($17.34 / hour x 329 hours)
Salary $5,709} $5,70
Health Insurance $825
PERS $1,195 $1,195
Life Insurance $55 -
Taxes $665
Corrections/Communication Officer Il @ 2% ($18.89 / hour x 30 hours)
Salary $567
Health Insurance $170
PERS $106
Life Insurance $3
Taxes $47
Uniform Allowance $9
40,005 L4
020 00
OES A303 229 005 He020 37,0

(Revised 01/07) 09-1315 E14 of 20



——

BUDGET CATEGORY AND LINE ITEM DETAIL

B. Operating Expenses 08 WOM 08 VCF 09 VLF cosT
LSPA L8P
A-87 Plan (Year End Audit Costs)
Annual Audit $113 $H1
Single Audit $500
Auditor $1,635 $16
Treasurer/Tax $493 ' $49
County Insurance $245 $2
Liability/Property Insurance $227 $2271
Batteries (50 packages @ $10.00 / package) $500 $500]
Valtox Kits (100 @ $15.00 / each) $1,500 $1,500
Office Supplies (pens, paper, ink cartridges, reference materials) $463 $463
interviews and Interrogation Training (In Stats)
Registration ($248.00 x 3) $744 $7
Hotel ($100 / day x 5 days x3) $1,500 ; $1,
Per Diem ($33.20 / day x 5 days x 3) $498 $49
Under the Influence. of Narcotics and Drugs Training (In State) '
Registration ($49.00 x 2) $98 $9
Hotel ($100 / day x 3 days x 2) $600 $6
Per Diem ($40.66 / day x 3 days x 2) $244 $2
Ballistic Vests (5 @ $775 each) $3,875 $3,87
Ballistic Shield $3,160 $3,160
Audio Transmitter and Reciever
2 Recaivers @ $2,730 each plus $20 shipping each $6,500 $5,500
2 Transmitters @ $550 each $1,100 $1,100
22,945 <
28A oD Fh,030 394, 000
OES A303c

(Revised 01/07)

09-1315 E15 of 20



BUDGET CATEGORY AND LINE ITEM DETAIL

OES A303c

(Revised 01/07)

5000 FOHHS YHaY,3A3

B. Operating Expenses 08WOM | 08WF 09 AF cosT
LSPA LSy
Yolo
Sony Handycam Camcorder for use with Body Wire (4 @ $429.99
each plus 133.30 tax) $1,853 $1,853]
Tactical Uniforms (28 @ $27.90 each plus $60.54 tax and $31.70
Ishipping) $873 ssn'
HRadio for Undercover Vehicle ($2,600 plus $201.50 tax) $2,802 $2,802
Service for existing GPS satellite phone ($55.16 / month for 6
Hmonths) $331
Dispatch Software License ($1,518.50 plus $117.68 tax) $1,638 $1.6
Service for Vehicle Trackers ($164.66 / month x 3 x 6 months) ) $2,964 $2,
Black Ink and Toner Cartridges (3 @ $181.79 each plus $42.27 tax) $588
Color Ink and Toner Cartridges (6 @ $260.23 each pius $121.01 tax) $1,682 $1,68
Yolo County Sheriff Admin Costs (postage, binders, mileage, etc.) $754
Fax Toner Cartridge (2 @ $54.72 each plus $8.48 tax) $118
JOperational Funds {Buy Funds) To include: $153 $2,025 $21,960] $24,1
Narcotics Purchases
Ci Information and Services
Ci Expenses
Witness Protection
HP Tower server $4,751
HP Hard Drives (6 @ $277.31 each) $1,664
ﬂHardare Support $1,769}
Dispatch Software License $1,651
Radio Install in Surveillance Vehicle (2 @ $2,400 each) $2,400 $2,400}
Annual service for trackers and air cards (3 @ $988 / year) $2,964
Black Ink Printer Toner Cartridges (? @ $197.70 each) $503
Color Ink Printer Toner Cartridges (6 @ $283 each) $1,698
Fax Toner Cartridge (2 @ $59.51 each) $119
15000 Hya5  He,323

09-1315 E16 of 20



BUDGET CATEGORY AND LINE ITEM DETAIL

B. Operating Expenses 08 WOM 08 MLF 09 ViF coST
LSPN 147}

Yuba-Sutter

Overtime for Sutter County Deputy Sheriff

(1 investigator x 26 hours / month x 6 months (January 1, 2008-June

30, 2009) @ $41.00 / hour) $6,396 $8,3!

Overtime for Yuba County Deputy Sheriff

(2 Investigators x 26 hours / month x 6 months(January 1, 2008-June

30, 2009) @ $41.00 / hour) $12,792 $12,792

Overtime for Yuba City Police Officer

(1 investigators x 26 hours / month x 6 months (January 1, 2009-June

30, 2009) @ $49.00 / hour) $7,644 $7.5::|

Overtime for DOJ Speclal Agent Supervisor . $8,750 $68,7

(1 Special Agent Supervisor x 15 hours / month x 6 months (January

1, 2008-June 30, 2009) @ $75.00/ hour)

Extra Help

(1 Student Assistant x 30 hours / week x 12 weeks (April 1, 2009-June )
30, 2009) @ $21.75 / hour) $7,830 $7.8308
JExtra Help

(1 Student Assistant x 30 hours / week x 12 weeks (July 1, 2009-June

30, 2010)@ $21.75/ hour) $33,930

DTC Communication digital/analog body wire with SD card 500m W

150-174 MHZ $3,608 $3,69

DTC Communication digital/analog body wire, onboad digital recorder

500mW 150-174 MHZ $2,750 $2,7

Dell Precision M4300 Laptop with Air Card (2 @ $2000) $4,000 $4,

Dell Optiplex 755 Desktop Computer (8 @ $1,156.25) $9,250 $9,25

Safe

Safe $799 $7

Installation for Safe (Bolting to Floor of Office) $300 $30

GPS Navigation Systems (8 @ $500) $4,000 $4,00
JHandheId GPS Navigation Systems (2 @ $400) $800 $8

Digital Recorder and Cellular Telephone interface (8 @ $200) $1,600 $1,600
Acronis True image Echo Software $1,300 $1,300

Eagle Security Alarm System upgrade $1,700 $1,7oot

Tactical Uniforms (10 @ $200) $2,000 $2.000|

Operational Funds (Buy Funds) To Include: $16,700 $38,070 $171,550| $226,320

Narcotics Purchases

Cl Information and Services

Ci Expenses
Wiipsgyfypector

10,310 72, 000 34
. ' bR 1701 20

(Revised 01/07)

255,310 48 4as™ 595,933



BUDGET CATEGORY AND LINE ITEM DETAIL

B. Operating Expenses 08 WOM 08 Vi 09 VP cosT
LSPA L&PA

Overtime for Sutter County Deputy Sheriff

1(4 investigator x 12 hours / month x 12 months (July 1, 2009-June 30,

2010) @ $41.00 / hour) $24,000]
lOvertlme for Yuba County Deputy Sheriff

(2 investigators x 12 hours / month x 12 months (July 1, 2009-June

30, 2010) @ $41.00/ hour) $12,000|
Overtime for Yuba City Poiice Officers

(3 investigators x 10 hours / month x 12 months (July 1, 2009-June 30,

2010) @ $49.00 / hour) $18,000
Overtime for DOJ Special Agent Supervisor

(1 Special Agent Supervisor x 6.5 hours / month x 12 months (July 1,

2009-June 30, 2010) @ $75.00 / hour) $6,000}
Overtime for Sutter County Probation Officer

(3 investigators x 10 hours / month x 12 months (July 1, 2009-June 30,

2010) @$49.00 / hour) $18,000|
|Overtime for Sutter County District Attomey

(1 Investigator x 6.5 hours / month x 12 months (July 1, 2008-June 30,

2010) @ $75.00 / hour) $8,000]
Overtime for California highway Patrol Officer

(1 Investigator x 6.5 hours / month x 12 months (July 1, 2008-June 30,

2010) @ $75.00 / hour) $6,000

CNOA Training

iRegistration {18 agents x $490.00 / each) $8,820

Hote! (18 agents x $175.00 / night x 3 nights) $9,450

Per Diem (18 agents x $40.00 / day x 4 days $2,880

Parking (4 vehicles x $25.00 / day x 3 days) $300

Police Radlos for 2009 Survelllance Vehicles

(Radios: 2 @ $3,000 each, Installation: 2 @ $500 each) $7,000
Construction/Renovation of Additional Office Space

{Quote/Breakdown of construction costs pending $20,000

Tactical Uniforms 18 @ $56.00 / each) $1,000

Office Work Stations (18 @ $1,250 each) $10,000

Operating Section Totals $355,310 $148,425 ;745,323] _
OPERATING TOTAL |349,058
a Lm ~$764:454
49,450
45,223

OES A303c

(Revised 01/07)

09-1315 E18 of 20



BUDGET CATEGORY AND LINE ITEM DETAIL

C. Equipment o8WOM | O08MEF | 09MLF cosT
LopA | LS
Yolo ' ]

- {Raptor Body Wire w/ Camerds (1 @ $4,865 plus $387 tax and $20 shipping) $5,402 $5,402
Undercover Vehicie for Woodland PD Officer on Task Force $38,972 $38,972
2010 Toytoa Sienna - Surveillance Vehicle $25,541
2007 Nissan Maxima -Surveillance Vehicle $18,575
Yuba-Sutter $
All iIn One GPS Tracker (2 @ $7,500) $15,000
CelleBrite UFED System (Data Extraction Device for Cell Phones) $9,000 :

DTC Communication P25 tactical repeater system $5,690
; $0
Orion Systems Cellular Telephone Transmitter/Recorder $6,000
Undercover Sedan Vehocles (2 @ $26,500 each) $53,000
Controlied Entrance Gate for Parking Lot Security $5,000
$5,000

Parking Lot Overhang

Equl;')ment Section Totals

,5

EQUIPMENT TOTAL

Category Totals

Total Prole"éf Cost

*Same as Block 10G on Grant Award Face Sheet

$1,667,932

OES A303¢

({Revised 01/07)

09-1315 E19 of 20



60/L0/20 e|npeyds wye|d uj jeA Jou 3nq ‘pessesoid=Bulpueg ‘ejnpeyos wiejo/m Jebpaj uj pejsodspepuedxa/pie,
yojep 1ed01=" ‘9JelS=S ‘|e1opod=y4 :(sedA} Buipund) s/
o
(q\]
ks
o
N
. Ll
9Z0°29¢') 0 €Z0'29¢') 208081 Z266°L85°L 3809 J90j0ug _510._
920°29¢') 0 920°29¢'L L06'06} zc6'299'L pepund __ﬁwh
0 0 0 0 . 0 :yojey (@907 10
280'ses 0 28018l 8zZL'es 084985 Juswidinbz - 1830
Ips'e8 0 Lps'es 0 L5'88 VdS160 S
9€6'22 0 9£6'cZ 8Z1'sS $90°'8. ONOMS0 S
S.6'6l 0 G.lG'6L 0 G.lS'6L Yd$180 )
eoueeg Buppued  Bupusd edsueieg popuedxzypred wnowry j3e8png SIRog BUPURS  V/Si3
) jueurdnng .
189°941°) 0 2899448 bLETES 850'692's :sesuedxg Bupesedo ‘g /830,
£Te'ShL 0 gze'syL 0 eze'srl : VdS160 S
6€6'222 0 6€£6'2Z¢ LeeeL - 0le'sse ONOMSO S
qgZy'shl 0 ser'sl 0 SZ'srl YdS180 S
eoueeg Buppued  Bujpuey eouseg pepusdxa/pred wnoury yeBpng BWMSSBUPOn TSA
982°6L4 0 982°6L) 80r'e 6922 :sjyyeueg eefojduI3/SOLIBIBS - SOIIAIOS [RUOSISY Y [0
0v¥9'L0L 0 0v9'L0L 0 09201 VdS160 S
929'L 0 9Z9'L 80P's ¥€0'LL OINOMB0 S
020'v 0 0z0'v 0 020'v vds180 s
eousteg Bujpuey  Bugpued souereg pepuedxapreg wnowy jeBpng wInos NI ySH

Ojduiz/seLIBjes - SeJJAIeS [eu

102 [euld JON ‘6002 YdJel :3s8nbey Jseje-]
01/0£/90 - 60/1.0/10 :POMBd piemy
0450 €0 SOHIN -# premy

13NNHeC
Auno) oo,
wee | Juswediojuy eujweleydweiol jeuonoipsuNERINN ~  "o)ied GOHN

yodey Aewunig 3obpng SAIT ~



